
Saturday, November 4, 2023 • 7:30PM  
Sunday, November 5, 2023 • 3:00PM

Shepherdstown Presbyterian Church 
100 West Washington Street • Shepherdstown, WV

MYSTERIES, MARVELS,  
& MISCHIEF

A CONCERT BY THE TWO RIVERS CHAMBER ORCHESTRA

2023-2024 SEASON CONCERT SERIES



 

Jefferson Distributing



1

Welcome to this season's first concert with the Two Rivers 
Chamber Orchestra, which features guest artist Irina Muresanu. 
The music is diverse and invariably moving, even romping in 
places, as our music director, Jed Gaylin, has noted. In reviewing 
the program Notes — which I heartily suggest you review here or 
at your leisure — I can’t help but think that these pieces will please 
this musically astute audience. All four composers were musical 
prodigies whose works have long-lasting appeal, and even though 
Porumbescu's life was cut short by illness, we still have many works 
by him as well as the others. 

The Introduction and Rondo Capriccioso by Saint-Saëns should be 
familiar to most but not so Bologne's overture to L’amant Anonyme or Porumbescu's 
balada. I especially look forward to hearing our virtuoso guest violinist Irina 
Muresanu perform the balada, bringing to it her knowledge and love of Romanian 
music. Widely recognized for her attention to multiple cultures, Irina will also 
perform Saint-Saëns' Rondo, a work some say could have been written for her. 
She has been likened to a spitfire, someone who tears into the most difficult of 
passages with ease. The concert will conclude with Beethoven's 4th symphony, 
which is less well-known than his other symphonies but, as I’ve come to learn, a 
masterpiece of form as well as beauty.

Having the full Two Rivers Chamber Orchestra perform this concert is a real treat 
and we're delighted that so many of you have already joined as members to enjoy 
it and the concerts that will follow during the rest of this season. We are so glad 
to be able to share the talents of the orchestra's fine musicians with you. Indeed, 
a good number of them will return during our March all-Bach program and our 
May concert featuring mezzo-soprano Monica Reinagel as she sings works by 
Respighi and Schubert. We are honored by your support of Friends of Music as 
we work to promote not only the local performance of great music but also the 
musical education of our community's children.

W
EL

C
O

M
E

TO
 T

H
IS

 C
O

N
C

ER
T

With very best wishes,

 
 
Judith Miller Jones 
President, Friends of Music



2

Bavarian Inn 



3

JED GAYLIN

"Generous" is the word 

listeners and performers 

use time and again to 

describe conductor Jed 

Gaylin's approach to the 

orchestra, the score, and 

the audience. His joyful 

abandon and probing 

intellect combine to 

create powerful 

programs, compelling 

interpretations, and 

evenings that are fresh 

and exuberant. The 

legendary conductor 

George Szell said: "In 

music one must think 

with the heart and feel 

with the mind." Jed 

Gaylin embodies this 

maxim abundantly  

and passionately.

This concert season, Jed Gaylin is celebrating his 11th season 
as music director of the Two Rivers Chamber Orchestra. He 
is a tremendous asset, and we are lucky to have him! He has 
made an enormous difference in the quality and creativity of 
the orchestra’s programming and performances. 

His approach to music, musicians, and life-lived-large is rare: 
It includes an old-world commitment to study and depth of 
conception, combined with a welcoming presence and warm 
engagement — both on and off the podium.

Orchestra members and soloists often recount how Jed's 
rehearsals and performances elicit their very best, not only 
individually but collectively. His dedication to exploring music's 
fullest potential in a collaborative spirit reaches beyond the 
stage to draw the audience into the creative act. Listeners feel 
engaged as participants in an eloquent musical conversation.

Jed is also the music director of the Hopkins Symphony 
Orchestra in Baltimore and the Bay Atlantic Symphony in New 
Jersey. In addition, he is principal guest conductor of the 
Cape May Music Festival. His numerous guest appearances 
include the St. Petersburg State Symphony, National Film and 
Radio Philharmonic (Beijing, China), Shanghai Conservatory 
Orchestra, Bucharest Radio Orchestra, Academia del Gran 
Teatre del Liceu (Barcelona, Spain), Eastman School of Music 
Broadband Ensemble, and many others. 

He earned both a Bachelor of Music in piano and a Master of 
Music in conducting at the Oberlin Conservatory, and a Doctor 
of Musical Arts in conducting at the Peabody Conservatory. 
He attended the Aspen Music Festival as a conducting fellow. 
Among other honors, he has received a National Endowment 
for the Arts grant and the Presser Music Award. His conducting 
teachers have included Frederik Prausnitz, Leonard Slatkin, 
Jahja Ling, Murry Sidlin, Paul Vermel, and Michel Singher, and, 
for piano, Lydia Frumkin.

He lives in Baltimore with his wife, poet Lia Purpura, and their 
standard poodle, Dasha. 

For more information, visit his website at www.jedgaylin.com.

MUSIC DIRECTOR



4

Deborah Robertson Luksa
103 W. German Street  •  P.O. Box 1343  •  Shepherdstown, WV 25443

304-876-1106

Shepherd University  |  www.shepherd.edu

Celebrating Music
in Our Community
ExcEllEncE  InnovatIon  opportunIty

German Street Marketplace

Shepherd University 



5

CONTINUED ON PAGE 7

THE TWO RIVERS CHAMBER ORCHESTRA

VIOLIN 1

Heather Austin-Stone, 
Concertmaster

Salvatore Amadeo
Andrew Nixon
Jennifer Houck

Tyler Garner
Deborah Stotelmyer

VIOLIN 2

Teresa Gordon, Principal
Kailbeth Chacin
Hector Zavala
Renee Nutwell

VIOLA

Jason Diggs, Principal
Nora Hamme
Gene Makely

CELLO

Camilo Pérez-Mejía, Principal
Alyssa Moquin
Alan Saucedo

BASS

Donovan Stokes, Principal
Ray Irving

FLUTE

Barbara Spicher, Principal
Andrea Diggs

OBOE

Noelle Drewes, Principal
Mary McClain

CLARINET

David Drosinos, Principal
Shawn Buck 

BASSOON

Jonathan Zepp, Principal
Liz Massey

HORN

Dan Carter, Principal
Andrew Houde

TRUMPET

Carlos Manuel Zabala, Prinicipal
Diana Wensley

TIMPANI

Andrew Tucker



6

BED
AND 

BREAKFAST
SUNDOGS

NEAR HISTORIC SHEPHERDSTOWN, WV

Just 5 minutes from Historic Shepherdstown. 
Sundogs Bed and Breakfast features modern 

en-suite rooms, gourmet breakfasts overlooking 
expansive gardens, relaxing wrap-around porches, 
and 46 peaceful acres with over 2 miles of walking 

trails. We are 100% dog-friendly, so bring your 
4-legged best friend too!

Discover a country inn experience like no other!

 LEARN MORE
&

 BOOK YOUR STAY 

AT

SUNDOGSBB.COM 
OR 

(703) 581-9805

Sundogs Bed & Breakfast



7

SYNCHRONIZING

IN PERFECT HARMONY

1250 Edwin Miller Boulevard 
Martinsburg, West Virginia 25404

INSURANCE
POLICIES

AUTO • HOME • BUSINESS • LIFE & DISABILITY • RETIREMENT

304-263-3361

Smallwood & Small Insurance



8

 ABOUT THE SOLOIST

Romanian-born violinist Irina Muresanu achieved international acclaim 
early as an outstanding young soloist, recitalist, and chamber musician. 
Now she has firmly established herself as a successful recording 
artist, and her adventurous programming and thematic concepts have 
made her a sought-after soloist and chamber musician. She has been 
a member of the Boston Trio since 2001 and has appeared as guest 
artist in major festivals throughout the United States and Europe.

Ms. Muresanu is a laureate and winner of top prizes in several prestigious 
international violin competitions, and she has received many awards. 
She has recently been honored with a Fulbright U.S. Scholarship. 
She has also received an Independent Scholarship, Research and 
Creativity Award from the University of Maryland and an Enescu Grant 
from the Romanian Cultural Institute to support a digital multimedia 
project called Infinite Strings, which is designed to promote Romanian 
music written for violin over the past 150 years. In addition, she has 
received a three-year institutional Grand Challenges grant from the 

IRINA 
MURESANU



9

 ABOUT THE SOLOIST

University of Maryland for a research project called Music Education 
for All Through AI and Digital Humanities, which she is conducting at 
the University's Institute for Advanced Computer Studies. 

Ms. Muresanu is an avid performer of new music, with many works 
written for and dedicated to her. Her most recent recording, on the 
Métier label, was entitled Hybrid, Hints and Hooks; it consists of solo 
and violin-piano works by Romanian composer Dan Dediu. 

She is an associate professor in the University of Maryland School of 
Music and affiliate faculty in the university's Institute for Advanced 
Computer Studies. She has also been on the faculties of Boston 
Conservatory at Berklee, and the Harvard and MIT music departments. 
She holds an artist diploma degree and a doctor in musical arts 
degree from the New England Conservatory, where she studied with 
the legendary French violinist Michèle Auclair. She plays an 1849 
Giuseppe Rocca violin with an Étienne Pajeot bow.

“A gigantic spitfire of a player. She tears into the 
most difficult passages with relish and pristine 

execution. Even the most mundane passages 
bristle with excitement in her hands.” 

—THEATERJONES NORTH TEXAS PERFORMING  
ARTS NEWS, FORT WORTH

“Irresistible”—THE BOSTON GLOBE



10

Come Explore

Maryland

The Magic is Waiting For You

Inn BoonsBoroInn BoonsBoro
1 North Main Street 

Boonsboro, MD 21713
InnBoonsBoro.com  

301.432.1188

Visit our website  

for packages and specials.

The Best of Boonsboro

16 North Main Street  

Boonsboro, MD 21713 

GiftsInnBoonsBoro.com  

301.432.0090

      T
he

Treasures
18 North Main StreetBoonsboro, MD 21713

TTPbooks.com
301.432.4588 

The     Stories
Featuring  

  , 
& Local Authors

The        History

The Best of Boonsboro



11

The Miller Team



12

Is Your Backyard Missing A Piece?

7437 Sharpsburg Pike, Boonsboro, MD   (301) 302-0740

Sunny Meadows Garden Center



13

THE PROGRAM

MYSTERIES, MARVELS, AND MISCHIEF

Joseph Bologne, Chevalier de Saint-Georges (1745–1799) — 
Overture to L’amant Anonyme (also published as Symphony in 
D major, Op. 11, No. 2) 

1. Allegro presto 
2. Andante
3. Presto

Ciprian Porumbescu (1853–1883) — Balada for violin and 
orchestra

 Irina Muresanu, violin

Camille Saint-Saëns (1835–1921) — Introduction and Rondo 
Capriccioso in A minor, Op. 28

 Irina Muresanu, violin

—  I N T E R M I S S I O N  —

Ludwig van Beethoven (1770–1827) — Symphony No. 4 in B 
major, Op. 60

1. Adagio — Allegro vivace
2. Adagio
3. Allegro vivace
4. Allegro ma non troppo



14

COME SEE A SHOW!

 131 W. German St, Shepherdstown 

OperaHouseLive.com 

After more than four years of renovation, 
the Shepherdstown Opera House is back 

with movies, live music, and more!

Our cozy theater in downtown Shepherdstown has been 
updated for the 21st century to provide 

an amazing experience for artists and audiences alike

Sign up for email updates about upcoming 
events and priority reservations at 

OperaHouseLive.com/Get-Updates 
or scan our QR code below

Shepherdstown Opera House



15

PROGRAM NOTES

Joseph Bologne, Chevalier de Saint-Georges
(Born near Basse Terre, Guadeloupe, in 1745; died in Paris, France, in 1799)

Overture to L’amant Anonyme (also published. as Symphony No. 2 in D 
Major, Op. 11, No. 2)

1. Allegro presto

2. Andante

3. Presto

Joseph Bologne was born on the French-ruled Caribbean island of Guadalupe 
to a French plantation owner, Georges Bologne de Saint-Georges, and an 
enslaved 16-year-old young woman from Senegal, known as Nanon. It was 
common for French nationals in the colonies to send their children, regardless 
of their race, to Paris to receive the best education. Thus, at the age of seven, 
Joseph found himself in Paris where he soon distinguished himself both in 
fencing and as a violinist. It was his great prowess as the finest fencer in Paris 
that led to the title by which we know him today, “the Chevalier de Saint-
Georges” (chevalier being the noble rank of knight.)

It’s hard to capture just how exceptional Joseph Bologne was in his time. 
Along with being one of the finest fencers of his generation, he also excelled 
at boxing, dancing, horsemanship, and later, soldiering. These talents, along 
with his charm and good looks, prompted American president John Adams 
to call Bologne “the most accomplished man in Europe.” And amid all this 
swashbuckling, Bologne also found time to excel in the musical world.

His musical abilities earned him the nickname “the Black Mozart” — a sobriquet 
reflecting both Bologne’s formidable gifts and 18th-century prejudice. He was 
acclaimed as a violinist and conductor, and he was at the heart of commissioning 
and premiering Haydn’s delightful set of “Paris” symphonies (1785–86). In 
1788, circumstances led Bologne and Mozart to lodge at the same palace 
in Paris — and the 22-year-old Mozart was apparently somewhat daunted by 



16

LILAH
115 E. German St, Shepherdstown

Food. Drink. Community. 
New American International Fusion Cuisine ~ Fresh Seasonal Menu Items

Dog-Friendly Atmosphere ~ Late Night Bites 

Pre-Show Food & Drink Specials 5-7pm, T/W/Th
& Don’t Miss Sunday Brunch 10am-3pm

Call us at 
304-870-4038

Or CLICK HERE
for Menus & Reservations!

LILAH
115 E. German St, Shepherdstown

Food. Drink. Community. 
New American International Fusion Cuisine ~ Fresh Seasonal Menu Items

Dog-Friendly Atmosphere ~ Late Night Bites 

Pre-Show Food & Drink Specials 5-7pm, T/W/Th
& Don’t Miss Sunday Brunch 10am-3pm

Call us at 
304-870-4038

Or CLICK HERE
for Menus & Reservations!

Call us at 304-870-4038

Shepherd University Music
Extraordinary!

EXPECT THE

See our calendar of concerts and events at www.shepherd.edu/music/calendar-of-concerts.

SCHOOL OF MUSIC • P.O. Box 5000 • Shepherdstown, WV 25443
304-876-5711 • music@shepherd.edu • www.shepherd.edu/music

Shepherd University Department of Music

Lilah



17

PROGRAM NOTES

Bologne’s success and confidence. Later, Bologne was considered for the 
directorship of the Paris Opera, but the era’s racism ended that possibility.  

Bologne’s compositions included some extremely fine sinfonias (early versions 
of symphonies), concertos, string quartets, sonatas, vocal works, and operas. 
In his time, the Parisian taste for classical music was planted in the style gallant, 
a trend that favored clarity, lightness, and brevity. Such is the flavor of the 
overture to his comic opera L’amant Anonyme (The Anonymous Lover). Based 
on a play by Madame Stephanie Genlis, the opera premiered in 1780 and it 
is the only opera of the six that Bologne wrote that has survived in full. It was 
fairly common at the time for French operas to begin not with overtures (as we 
know them today) but with sinfonias — three-movement works, like sonatas in 
structure, but for orchestral performances. The overture to L’amant Anonyme 
is just such a sinfonia, being a three-movement work and hardly 10 minutes 
in length. Later, Bologne recast this overture as a stand-alone sinfonia, and 
called it his Symphony No. 2. Regardless of its title, the music is lyrical and 
spirited yet sophisticated in dramatic effect.

The first movement, Allegro presto (fast, lively), sets off at a delightfully brisk 
pace. Bologne uses a small orchestra — two horns; two oboes, violins, and 
violas; and a bass stringed instrument (designated as the basso continuo) — 
but even with those few instruments, the music is filled with joie de vivre. The 
first part of the main theme features the upper strings playing three repeated 
notes followed by a longer note; this longer note repeats several times, each 
at a higher pitch, and the effect is winningly optimistic. When the oboe plays 
a new phrase over plucked bass at about 30 seconds into the overture, the 
feeling turns delicate and tender. A contrasting section in a minor key gives 
this brief three-and-a-half-minute movement a kind of shadow relief, making 
it a concise little marvel of infectious joyfulness.

The second movement, Andante (leisurely, not fast), is scored for strings only. 
The themes are quietly melancholic but nonetheless gentle, and the very 
first bars feature a canon-like repetition between the upper violins and the 
violas and bass. The music evokes the pathos of the slow movements used by 



18

Now Open! 
Tuesday - Saturday 11am - 10pm 
Sunday 10am - 4pm 
Closed Monday

bistro112.com  304-876-8477

112 W German Street • Shepherdstown WV

Ooh La La!

HistoricShepherdstown.com

On the National Register of Historic Sites 

HISTORIC  
SHEPHERDSTOWN 

MUSEUM
Located at the historic Entler Hotel,  
Corner of German & Princess Streets

Open April through October and  
during Christmas in Shepherdstown 

Saturdays 12-4  & Sundays 1-3

The Entler and its lovely garden 
are a favorite spot for weddings, 

parties, and other events.

Now taking reservations! 

304.876.0910 
HistoricShepherdstown.com

 THE ENTLER
Perfect for Weddings & Events

Bistro 112

Historic Shepherdstown Museum & The Entler 



19

PROGRAM NOTES

Bologne’s French Baroque forbears, like Jean-Baptiste Lully and Jean-Philippe 
Rameau, whose slow movements had the uncanny ability of reaching emotional 
depths with surprisingly uncomplicated melodies. Bologne’s Andante here 
is, similarly, disarmingly nostalgic.

The third movement, Presto (very fast), sprints out with a feeling of purpose. 
Each measure is motored along with at least one of the instruments in the 
orchestra playing driving triplets. The first part of this finale is in a major key 
and is fanfare-ish and exuberant. Soon, however, a section in the minor key 
answers that jubilance with a feeling of caution, eventually ending in a moment 
of rather unexpected silence. And then the minor key’s cautious music repeats, 
to be quickly replaced by the return of the major key’s jubilant music. The 
triplets then drive the movement to its sunny and resolute ending bars.

Ciprian Porumbescu 
(Born in Bukovina [now Shepit], Ukraine in 1853; died in Stupca [now Porumbescu; 
renamed after the composer in 1953], Romania in 1883)

Balada for Violin and Orchestra

Molto cantabile e espressivo (Very songlike and expressive)

Ciprian Porumbescu was born in Bukovina (today an area that straddles 
northern Romania and southwestern Ukraine) at a time when Romania was 
striving for independence from the Austro-Hungarian Empire. He was a musical 
prodigy, studying piano at the age of four with Karol Mikuli, one of Chopin’s 
students. And although his first formal adult studies began in theology and 
philosophy, he continued his musical pursuits by composing religious chorales 
and patriotic anthems for the Romanian Unionist independence movement at 
his school. Austrian authorities imprisoned him briefly in 1877 because of his 
political activities, and he contracted tuberculosis while he was detained. After 
his release, he studied with Anton Bruckner at the Vienna Conservatory and 
then returned to Romania. Back home, his musical career began to flourish, 
and he became the most celebrated nationalist composer of his time.  But 



20

A P P A L A C H I A N  C U I S I N E

ALMA BEA

Treat yourself to well composed 
wonders at Alma Bea

202 E. Washington Street • Shepherdstown 
(304) 870 - 2153 • Facebook: @AlmaBeaShepherdstown

Jefferson Security Bank

Alma Bea



21

his death from the tuberculosis he caught in prison cut short his career at the 
height of his fame. Nevertheless, he left an important musical legacy for his 
Romanian successors. 

Many of the more than 250 works Porumbescu composed in his short life were 
influenced by Romanian folklore and folksong. Two of them would become 
especially important to Romania: his operetta Crai Nau (New Moon) based 
on Romanian folk tales and heroes, and his 1880 romantic showpiece, the 
balada for violin and orchestra. The balada ultimately became his most popular 
work. It is rich in pathos and lyrical beauty and steeped in a celebrated style 
of folksong called doina.  

The doina was a unique type of Romanian folksong meant for quiet meditation. 
Typically sung or played in private on a solo instrument, it was a free-flowing 
tune with wandering melodies. Its performance style depended on the 
performer’s mood but its main purpose was to bring solace and to ease one’s 
soul. It was in this spirit that Porumbescu composed his exceptional balada 
in 1880, during a break from his studies in Vienna.

True to the doina genre, Porumbescu’s balada at once evokes a feeling of 
rumination and heartache. It captures a deep sense of intimacy, the kind that 
brings tears to the cheek in silence. The first part of the work features a gentle 
kind of inner dialogue by the solo violin playing rubato (stretching the length 
of notes for expressive effect). The soloist’s reflections also observe many 
fermatas (moments where the forward momentum stops), as though stopping 
often to contemplate. Underneath this songful meditation the orchestra 
provides pizzicatos and quiet harmonic undertows. At about six minutes into 
the work, Porumbescu changes the character: the tempo quickens sharply, 
and the violin and orchestra join in a folk dance with two brief parts. The first 
part includes bracing runs by the violin, as if the dance partners are twirling 
with exuberance. The second part is somewhat sensual, as though the partners 
have slowed their dance to whisper affections to each other. This dance, 
however, is quite brief, almost as though it were a memory. The bittersweet 
music from the beginning then returns to bring this beautiful work to its final 
bars, marked morendo (dying away).

PROGRAM NOTES



22

JOHN T. GIBSON, DDS PLLC 

Committed to Excellence in Dentistry

304-267-7880 

50 STREET OF DREAMS
MARTINSBURG, WV

LIVE, LAUGH, LOVE, SING, DANCE, 

SMILE!

HEALTHY TEETH & GUMS FOR LIFEOrchestrating

John T. Gibson, DDS



23

Camille Saint-Saëns 
(Born in Paris in 1835; died in Algiers, Algeria, in 1921) 

Introduction and Rondo Capriccioso for violin and orchestra, Op. 28

The prolific Camille Saint-Saëns might well be considered the professor 
emeritus of French music. Over the eight and a half decades, he composed 
more than 300 works in a vast range of genres; performed as a piano and 
organ soloist in hundreds of concerts; taught countless pupils; championed 
new composers even as he helped revive the works of Bach and Handel 
(composers he adored); and was known in every corner of the music world. 
The French composer Hector Berlioz quipped famously of his younger 
genius compatriot, “Il sait tout, mais il manque d’inexpérience” (“He knows 
everything but lacks inexperience”). Music poured forth from the young 
Saint-Saëns almost from the beginning. He learned the piano at age two and 
a half, was composing at three, and became a concert pianist at the age of 
ten. As he later said of himself, he produced music as naturally as an apple 
tree produces fruit.  

In his late twenties, Saint-Saëns’s popular status brought him into the circles 
of the finest musicians of his era. One of them was one of the world’s greatest 
violinists, the Spanish virtuoso Pablo de Sarasate (1844–1908), for whom 
everyone seemed to be writing compositions. Saint-Saëns followed suit, 
penning his Introduction and Rondo Capriccioso specifically for the young 
Spanish virtuoso in 1863. Sarasate premiered the work in Paris that same 
year. It instantly became a favorite for both violinists and audiences, and its 
popularity has never diminished. And no wonder: this virtuosic showpiece 
offers many exquisite musical fruits.

The Introduction, marked Andante malinconico (not fast, in a melancholy 
manner), is one of Saint-Saëns’s most beautiful melodies: lyrically melancholic, 
it is imbued with an inner glow, made even more alluring by the darkly hued 
harmonies from the orchestra. But its somberness seems agitated: quickly 

PROGRAM NOTES



24

Heidi Johnston
REALTOR

R

Trusted Advice & Expert Facilitation 
for

 Sellers, Buyers & Investors 

304-676-7411

heidijohnston@kw.com

www.Heidi-Johnston.com

Keller Williams Realty Advantage,105 Tavern Road, Martinsburg WV, Jay Deeds, Broker, 304-901-4886

Trusted Advice & Expert Facilitation 
for Sellers, Buyers, & Investors

heidijohnston@kw.com

www.Heidi-Johnston.com

304-676-7411

Keller Williams Realty Advantage, 105 Tavern Road, Martinsburg, WV. Jay Deeds, Broker. 304-901-4886

Heidi Johnston, Realtor



25

there are wild little flourishes from the violin soloist as though the violin wants 
to break free. Then, within a minute and a half, the spell is broken and the spirit 
of the music changes completely as the piece moves into the wonderfully 
sultry beginning of the Rondo Capriccioso section.

Here, deliberate chords are repeated at a pace that evokes a Spanish flamenco 
dancer approaching his partner, fire in his eyes, steady and lusty. The violin 
then joins in with an equally lusty theme that is Roma-like in character, and 
indeed capriccioso (capricious, temperamental): it dances between coyness 
in flirty, fluttery ornamentation in the higher register and temperamental 
boldness with gritty turns in the lower register. This is the main theme of the 
Rondo (a structure in which a main theme returns periodically between other 
themes). Then a second theme is introduced, marked con morbidezza (softly 
and tenderly, smoothly), a melody of remarkable poetic beauty.

These two themes will return several times but along the way, Saint-Saëns adds 
increasingly delightful new and brief musical moments — both lyrically and in 
imaginative variation-like treatments in the orchestral accompaniment. There 
truly is never a moment in this work that does not dazzle. Most marvelous 
are the progressively virtuosic passages for the soloist, culminating in a brief 
cadenza of demanding triple-stops (playing three notes simultaneously). The 
ending section then sprints off, with sparks flying off the violinist’s strings, to 
the work’s final, exciting bars.

Ludwig van Beethoven
(Born in Bonn, Germany, in 1770; died in Vienna, Austria, in 1827)

Symphony No. 4 in B Major, Op. 60

1. Adagio – Allegro vivace

2. Adagio

3. Allegro vivace

4. Allegro ma non troppo

PROGRAM NOTES



26

Hoxton Planning & Management



27

PROGRAM NOTES

In 1806, Beethoven was commissioned to write a new symphony for Count 
Franz von Oppersdorff, a Prussian arts patron who was very much enamored 
with Beethoven’s bright and mischievous Second Symphony (1802). Beethoven 
obliged the count’s preferences with his Fourth Symphony, his most good-
humored and joyful symphony. Though less fiery than its predecessor, the 
Third (the Eroica), the Fourth is equally a masterpiece and significant in 
Beethoven’s composing growth as he entered his middle, or “heroic,” period 
of composition. The techniques that Beethoven experimented with here, 
particularly with forward motion, became inspirational both for him and for 
future composers.  

The first movement begins with an introduction steeped in timelessness. Over 
a static, sustained chord, the winds open with a passage of sinking intervals. 
This passage glows with an inner strength as it meanders through sound and 
time, gravitating toward a delicious surprise: the orchestra essentially cranks 
up the symphony’s motor with several upward “rips” in the strings to begin 
the Allegro vivace (fast and lively), the main section of the movement. It’s a 
wonderful bit of humor, and when the motor starts moving, there’s hardly 
any stopping it but for one brief and delightfully unexpected moment: As 
the movement builds up momentum, a sudden pause occurs — all sound 
stops, save for a tremolo (a roll) on the timpani — sounding as though all the 
energy had escaped out of hand and was slung away, like the silent speed of 
a catapulted object. Then the motor is revved up again and it reels towards 
the ending bars, when it again seems to just quit working.

The second movement displays both motion and beauty. For motion, Beethoven 
turns again, mainly, to what is called the “timpani motive” (although it’s heard 
first immediately in the strings) to tap out a subtly motoric motive — one to 
which all the instruments contribute — underneath a serenely floating theme. 
That rhythmic motive has an easy, happy pace and serves as a kind of gentle 
and steady heartbeat. The themes above it are beautiful, with variations and 
wanderings that are as fresh and simple as any music Beethoven ever wrote. 
Berlioz was mesmerized by this movement, saying:



28

Your community  
newspaper since1844

... and now a
proud supporter of

Friends of Music

spiritofjefferson.com

Spirit of Jefferson



29

PROGRAM NOTES

“[It] seems to have been breathed by the archangel Michael ... standing 
on the threshold of the empyrean.”

The third movement scherzo is a fun romp full of devilish energy. In the first 
part, Beethoven creates a kind of motion dissonance by fitting two-beat phrases 
into three-beat measures (prompting Berlioz to comment whimsically that the 
“cross-rhythms have in themselves real charm, though it is difficult to explain 
why”). Then a countermelody appears in which the bassoon — an integral 
instrument in this symphony — recalls the winds’ timeless, sinking interval 
from the introduction to the first movement but humorously recasts it so the 
listener feels at first as though the downward intervals will continue forever.

To end such symphony of movement and gracious fun, Beethoven chooses the 
grandest of all motion makers — perpetual motion — launched by wonderfully 
whisking sixteenth notes that immediately begin this movement. From there, 
it’s a whirlwind of motion, joy, and excited tidings until the end.

Program notes © Max Derrickson

L.A. Roberts Jewelers

Eternity Guard Rings

Defi ning the Rules of
Engagement for

over 100 Years!

1918 ~ 2023
OLD WORLD JEWELERS FOR A NEW AGE

146 N. Queen St. Martinsburg

304.267.8061



30

Private Instruction on All Instruments | Sales on Instruments, Sheet Music & Accessories

&
ELLSWORTH
music supply    repair

REPAIRS  •  RENTALS  •  SALES  •  LESSONS

THE POTOMAC  
MARKETPLACE  
(near Weis Market)
217–6 OAK LEE DRIVE
RANSON, WV 25438

www.EllsworthMusicSupply.com

EllsworthMusicSupplyRepair

TheEllsworthMusic@gmail.com

 A bed and breakfast next to the 
Antietam National Cemetery in 

Historic Sharpsburg, MD

www.innatantietam.com
301-432-6601

Breakfast Included | Family Friendly 
Dog Friendly | Free WiFi

Full Line Garden Center 
for Landscaping, 

Gardening Needs,  
& Flowers

Enjoy the Music

304-876-3188

The Inn at Antietam Potomac Farms

Ellsworth Music Supply & Repair



31

Once again, our Friends of Music season is being presented in part 
with generous financial assistance from the West Virginia Department 
of Arts, Culture and History and the National Endowment for the 
Arts, with approval from the West Virginia Commission on the Arts. 

We're very grateful for their support!

Friends of Music PO Box 220 Shepherdstown, WV 25443
www.friendswv.org  |  info@friendswv.org



32

SPRING MILLS                  
88 Cordial Court  
681-242-6030
MARTINSBURG                
 1700 W. King Street  
304-264-4500
MARTINSBURG                 
255 Administrative Drive  
304-264-4520
INWOOD                  
142 Sader Drive  
304-229-0400 BankAtCity.com

CHARLES  TOWN             
1034 S. George Street   
304-725-9787
RANSON                 
75 West Virginia Way  
304-724-9155
BERKELEY SPRINGS    
149 N. Washington Street  
304-258-4343

We love
OUR COMMUNITYOUR COMMUNITY

Proud supporter of 
the arts community.

always something different

106 West German Street
(next to the Sweet Shop)

evolveshepherdstown@gmail.com
s o m e t h i n g n e w  

e v e ry w e e k!

106 WEST GERMAN STREET

(neXt to the sweet shoP)

evolveshepherdstown.com

City National Bank

Honor D Fine Shoes & Hats Evolve Shepherdstown



33

Open Thursday - 
Monday at 5pm

Reservations 
Recommended

pressroomwv.com

contemporaryamericantheaterfestival 
AT SHEPHERD UNIVERS ITY

2024 SEASON ANNOUNCED IN MARCH         CATF.ORG

“ Knockout performances” 
—The Washington Post

FIVE 
BOLD,  
NEW  
PLAYS

JULY 2024  SHEPHERDSTOWN, WV

The Press Room Dogwood General Store

Contemporary American Theater Festival



34

A SPECIAL THANK YOU
TO OUR MAJOR CORPORATE AND FOUNDATION 

SPONSORS FOR THE 2023–2024 SEASON

 
BENEFACTOR LEVEL SPONSORS 

West Virginia Department of Arts, Culture and History and
the National Endowment for the Arts,

with approval from the West Virginia Commission on the Arts

The Eastern West Virginia Community Foundation's
Detlev and Mary Ellen Preissler Fund for the Arts

Ecolab Inc.

Nora Roberts Foundation 

 
SUSTAINER LEVEL SPONSORS

John Gibson, DDS—Family Dentistry
Heidi Johnston, Keller Williams Realty

Marion Park Lewis Foundation for the Arts

 
PATRON LEVEL SPONSORS

City National Bank
Jefferson Security Bank

 
WE'RE GRATEFUL FOR YOUR SUPPORT! 

Many of the good things that happen in the Eastern Panhandle
wouldn't be possible without the exceptional generosity

of community-spirited businesses and organizations like yours.



35

 Nova Alternative Wellness 
 Downtown Shepherdstown, WV 

 Melissa Savory & Tim Lisbon 

 Stressed? Overwhelmed? Pained? 
 Reiki, Massage, Hypnosis & More 

 therapist@novaalternativewellness.com 
 304-860-0701 

 Remote options available! 
 “We see things others may not!” 

Jackie Lewis
Hall of Fame Top Producer
Owner/Broker
jackielewis47@yahoo.com
304.283.2569

Brad Lewis
Hall of Fame Top Producer  
Property Manager  
Associate Broker
304.283.5192

Nova Alternative Wellness Greentree Associates



36

FOUR 
SEASONS 
BOOKS
Matching people  
& books since 1991
Located in the heart of downtown  
historic Shepherdstown, Four Seasons 
Books offers a unique selection of  
quality new, used, and discount books.

116 W. German Street, Shepherdstown
www.fourseasonsbooks.com
(304) 876-3486

Monday-Thursday 10:00 am-6:00 pm
Friday-Saturday 10:00 am-8:00 pm
Sunday  12:00 pm-5:00 pm 

114 W German Street, Shepherdstown 
www.fourseasonsbooks.com
(304) 876-3486 
4seasons114@gmail.com

HOURS: 
Sunday - Monday: 11am - 5pm
Tuesday - Saturday: 10am - 6pm

Walk to Restaurants & Shops
Updated Rooms & Baths 

Breakfast and WiFi Included
304.876.3715

ThomasShepherdInn.com

Thomas Shepherd Inn

Sharpsburg Pharmacy

Four Seasons Books

Mountain Heritage Jewelry



37

The Finest in Contemporary  
American Crafts Since 1991 

119 E. German Street 
Shepherdstown
Open Daily 11am–5pm 
304–876–0657

 
 

A full service bike, kayak, and canoe shop 
providing sales, services, and rentals.

115 West German St • Shepherdstown• 304-876-3000  

www.thepedalpaddle.com

SPECIAL THANKS TO OUR 
ADVERTISERS!

We're grateful to the local businesses 
who are supporting the Friends  

of Music by purchasing ads  
in our programs, and we  

hope you are too! 
We encourage you to support these 

businesses in return, and when you're in 
their establishments please also take a 
moment to thank them for helping to  

make our concerts possible. 

And of course, you can also give  
them a boost by recognizing  

them on social media. 

We're fortunate to have so many  
public-spirited firms in our community!

Celebrating 
   35 Years!

Shepherdstown Pedal & Paddle

Dickinson & Wait Craft Gallery



38

OUR SUPPORTERS 
2023-2024 SEASON

GRANTS
West Virginia Department of Arts, Culture and History and the National Endowment for the 

Arts, with approval from the West Virginia Commission on the Arts 

The Eastern West Virginia Community Foundation Detlev and Mary Ellen Preissler  
Fund for the Arts

Ecolab  |  Nora Roberts Foundation  |  Marion Park Lewis Foundation for the Arts 

July 1, 2023 to 
October 18, 2023

Sustainer Corporate Sponsors  
($1,000–$2,499)
John Gibson, DDS—Family Dentistry
Heidi Johnston, Keller Williams Realty

Patron Corporate Sponsors  
($500–$999)
City National Bank
Jefferson Security Bank

MAJOR CORPORATE SPONSORS

ADVERTISERS 
Alma Bea Restaurant
American Conservation Film Festival
The Bavarian Inn
Bistro 112
Bridge Gallery
Bunker Hill Antiques
City National Bank
Contemporary American Film Festival
Dickinson & Wait Craft Gallery
Dogwood General Store
Ellsworth Music Supply
Evolve 
Four Seasons Books
German Street Coffee & Candlery
John Gibson, DDS—Family Dentistry
Gifts Inn, Boonsboro
Greentree Realty
Historic Shepherdstown Commission
Honor D Fine Shoes and Hats
Hot Button Gallery
Hoxton Financial
The Inn at Antietam
Inn Boonsboro
Jefferson Distributing
Jefferson Security Bank

Heidi Johnston, Keller Williams Realty
Kinnett CPAs, Inc.
Lilah Restaurant 
Martinsburg Optical
The Miller Team at Coldwell Banker Real 

Estate
Morgan Lawn Service
Mountain Heritage Jewelry Co.
Nature Boys Landscape & Construction
Old Opera House, Charles Town
Potomac Farms Nursery
The Press Room Restaurant
L.A. Roberts Jewelers
Sharpsburg Pharmacy
Shepherd University
Shepherd University School of Music
Shepherdstown Opera House
Shepherdstown Pedal & Paddle
Shepherdstown Pharmacy
Smallwood and Small Insurance
Spirit of Jefferson Newspaper
Sundogs Bed & Breakfast
Sunny Meadows Nursery
Thomas Shepherd Inn
Turn the Page Bookstore, Boonsboro
Viking Tree Service, LLC

We are deeply grateful to everyone who supports us!



39

INDIVIDUAL CONTRIBUTORS

Principal Chair Sponsors 
(Minimum $1,000 contribution)
Alice & Neal Barkus, Concertmaster
Helen & John Burns, Principal Second Violin
Judith Miller Jones, Clarinet
John M. Shank, Cello
Vicki & Peter Smith, Flute

Benefactors  
(Over $2,500)
Alice & Neal Barkus
Judith Miller Jones 
John M. Shank, in memory of Joseph 

Matthews

Sustainers  
($1,000–$2,499)
Helen & John Burns
The Long Meadow Fund
Vicki & Peter Smith
Roy Winkel

Patrons  
($500-$999)
Dannie Wall & Wayne Braunstein
Iris & Gary Heichel
Sharon Henderson
Pam Miller
Eleanor S. Ross, in memory of  

Sherman H. Ross
Mary Watters & Andrew Ridenour
Elisabeth Staro
Hank Willard

Partners
($250–$499) 
Monica & Bill Bowen 
Eleanor Finn & Bill Carrigan
Richard Mier & Rita Caulfield
Ian Gibson Smith, IanThom Foundation
Heather Marshall
Leah & David Rampy
Phyllis & Ray Smock
Anne "Scotty" Turner

Cultivators
($100–$249)
Erika Englund & Zeeshan Ahmed
Thomas Miller & Robert Altieri
Linda Spatig & Marty Amerikaner
Monica & Bill Bowen
Tina Burns
Cindy Emmans & William Byxbee
Ann Christy
Margaret & David Coe
Anne & Frederic D'Alauro
Mary Ellen & Alan DeBord
Lee & Ralph Doty
Diana Eldridge
Sarah & Sam Fink
Rita Gaylin
Euphemia Kallas & David Hammer
Betse R. Hinkley
Heidi & Daniel Johnston
Fritzie Martin
Susan & Robert Mitchell
Mary O'Hara
Prosperio Group
Carolyn & Bruce Thomas
Barbara & Robert Zingg

Friends
(Up to $99)
Mary Bell
Winnie Bernat
Shawn Buck
Gregory Coble
Piper Dankworth
Susan Kern
Molly Kramer
Lisbeth Loughran
Susan Mills
Becky Phipps
Judy Rand
Judi Roberts
Carolyn Rodis
Val & Cliff Smith
Annette & Frank van Hilst
Chris Craig & Ed Wheeless



40

409 Howard Farm Road

Shepherdstown, WV 25443

P 304-876-6519

F 304-870-2134

karen@khkcpa.tax

www.khkcpa.tax

Karen Hacker Kinnett, CPA

Shepherdstown  
Pharmacy
7670 Martinsburg Pike
Shepherdstown, WV 25443

304-876-9966

M-F 9am - 7pm
Sat 9am - 2pm

Your locally owned, 
hometown pharmacy for all 
your medical needs!

Shepherdstown Pharmacy Bridge Gallery

Kinnett CPAs, Inc.



41

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTORS
Monica Bowen
Tina Burns
Ricardo Javier Chiaradia 
Piper Dankworth
Ralph Doty
Jed Gaylin
Sharon Henderson
Libby Howard
Mark Muse
Prosperio Group
Peggy Bowers & David Plummer,  

Sundogs B&B
Phyllis Smock
Elisabeth Staro
Robert Sykes
Carolyn Thomas
Anne "Scotty" Turner
Rob Zingg

MEMBERS
($175 per person)
Marellen Aherne
Linda Spatig & Marty Amerikaner
Edwinna Bernat
Gerald Blake
Monica & Bill Bowen
Dannie Wall & Wayne Braunstein
Helen & John Burns
Tina Burns
Eleanor Finn & Bill Carrigan 
Margaret & David Coe
Lou Cox
Mary J.C. Hendrix & Charles Craft
Piper Dankworth
Mary Ellen & Alan DeBord
Lee & Ralph Doty
Diana Eldridge
Sarah & Sam Fink
Peggy Gordon
Nancy Hall 
Iris & Gary Heichel
Sharon Henderson
Donna Hiatt
Alice & Ken Hill
Alice Haas, Ken Hill, and Emily Hill
Heidi & Daniel Johnston

Judith Miller Jones
Euphemia Kallas
Susan Kern
Susan Reid Lewis & Todd Lewis
Heather & Donn Marshall
Susan & Robert Mitchell
Betty & Peter Mulford
Luanne & Robert Murphy
Diane Niedzialkowski
Mary O’Hara
Cathy Pembleton
Robert Perantoni
Becky Phipps
Leah & David Rampy
Judy Rand
Mary Watters & Andrew Ridenour
Carolyn Rodis
Zelma Buskell & Alan Scott
Barbara & John Shaffer
Dana Smiles
Vicki & Peter Smith
Phyllis & Ray Smock
Elisabeth Staro
Lou Ann Stovall
John Streeter
Anne Teresa
Eric Thomsen
Kim & Tom Tucker
Anne "Scotty" Turner
Annette & Frank van Hilst
Marie Tyler-McGraw & Howard Wachtel
Dale & Hank Walter
Chris Craig & Ed Wheeless
Tim Whetzel
Hank Willard
Roy Winkel
Barbara & Rob Zingg

Thanks to all for your generous support of 
the Friends of Music!
If any of our listings are inaccurate or 
incomplete, please let us know so we can 
correct our records.



42

www.martinsburgoptical723.com

Martinsburg Optical

American Conservation Film Festival

Friends of Music 
believes that 
support of  
music education  
is imperative  
to the survival  
and growth of 
music in our  
community.

COMMITTED TO MUSICAL EDUCATION



43

Judith Miller Jones 
PRESIDENT

Piper Dankworth 
VICE PRESIDENT

Monica Bowen 
SECRETARY

Barbara Zingg 
TREASURER

Tina Burns

Ralph T. Doty

Sharon Henderson

Heidi Johnston 

Heather Marshall

Peter Smith

Phyllis Smock

Elisabeth Staro

Jed Gaylin 
MUSIC DIRECTOR

Sherry Sykes 
ADMINISTRATOR

Gabriella ("Gabby") Tedeschi 
SCOTT BEARD INTERN FROM THE  

SHEPHERD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MUSIC

www.friendswv.org • info@friendswv.org

FRIENDS OF MUSIC  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2023–2024



44

FRIENDS OF MUSIC 2023–2024 CONCERT SCHEDULE

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 7 & SUNDAY, OCTOBER 8, 2023
POULENC TRIO • 7.30 PM SATURDAY
Shipley Recital Hall in the Frank Arts Center, Shepherd University West Campus, 
Shepherdstown, WV

3.00 PM SUNDAY
Zion Episcopal Church, Charles Town, WV

Jean Françaix (1912–1997) — Trio for Oboe, Bassoon and Piano  

Francis Poulenc (1899–1963) — Selected Songs (arr. Dietrich Zöllner, Poulenc 
Trio):

Viet Cuong (b. 1990) — Explain Yourself! (Commissioned for the Poulenc Trio by 
the Barlow Endowment for Music Composition)

André Previn (1929–2019) — Trio for Oboe, Bassoon and Piano 

Dmitri Shostakovich (1906–1975) — Romance, Op.97a (from the score of the 
film The Gadfly) & A Spin Through Moscow (from the operetta Moscow, 
Cheryomushki, Op. 105). Arr. Anatoly Trofimov)

Gioachino Rossini (1792–1868) — Fantaisie Concertante sur des thèmes de 
L’italiana in Algieri (arr. Charles Triébert and Eugene Jancourt)

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 4 & SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2023
TWO RIVERS CHAMBER ORCHESTRA • 7:30 PM SATURDAY & 3 PM SUNDAY
Shepherdstown Presbyterian Church, Shepherdstown, WV 

Mysteries, Marvels, and Mischief

Joseph Bologne, Chevalier de Saint-Georges (1745–1799) — Overture to L’Amant 
Anonyme (Symphony No. 2 in D major) 

Ciprian Porumbescu (1853–1883) — Balada for violin and orchestra

Irina Muresanu, violin

Camille Saint-Saëns (1835–1921) — Introduction and Rondo Capriccioso, Op. 28

Irina Muresanu, violin

Ludwig van Beethoven (1770-1827) — Symphony No. 4 in B major, Op. 60

SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2024
TWO RIVERS WIND QUINTET • 7:30 PM
Trinity Episcopal Church, Shepherdstown, WV 

Winter Moonlight

Program will include words by György Ligeti (1923–2006), Malcolm Arnold 
(1921–2006), Darius Milhaud (1892–1974), Alexandra Molnar-Suhajda (b. 
1975), William Grant Still (1895–1978),  and Franz Danzi (1763–1826).  

NOTE: ALL PROGRAMS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. UPDATED 09-12-23



45

FRIENDS OF MUSIC 2023–2024 CONCERT SCHEDULE

SATURDAY, MARCH 23 & SUNDAY, MARCH 24, 2024
TWO RIVERS CHAMBER ORCHESTRA • 7:30 PM SATURDAY & 3 PM SUNDAY
Trinity Episcopal Church, Shepherdstown, WV 

The Brandenburgs are Coming Over!

Johann Sebastian Bach (1685–1750) — Partita No. 2 in D minor, I. Allemande  
Heather Austin-Stone, violin

Bach — Brandenburg Concerto No. 3 in G major
Bach — Prelude No. 1 in C major from the Well-Tempered Clavier, Book 1
Bach — Brandenburg Concerto No. 4 in G major

Heather Austin-Stone, violin
Barbara Spicher, flute
Andrea Diggs, flute

Bach — Suite No. 4 in E major
Camilo Perez Mejia, cello:

Bach — Brandenburg Concerto No. 5 in D major
Heather Austin-Stone, violin
Barbara Spicher, flute
Erica Rumbley, cembalo

SATURDAY, MAY 18 & SUNDAY, MAY 19, 2024
TWO RIVERS CHAMBER ORCHESTRA • 7:30 PM SATURDAY
Shipley Recital Hall in the Frank Arts Center, Shepherd University West Campus, 
Shepherdstown, WV 
3:00 PM SUNDAY
Zion Episcopal Church, Charles Town, WV

The Friends go Fishing!

Ottorino Respighi (1879–1936) — Invito alla danza (“Invitation to the dance”)
Monica Reinagel, mezzo soprano
Jed Gaylin, piano

Respighi — Il Tramonto (“The Sunset”)
Monica Reinagel, mezzo soprano
Heather Austin-Stone, violin
Teresa Gordon, violin
Jason Diggs, viola
Camilo Pérez-Mejía, cello

Franz Schubert (1797–1828) — Die Forelle ("The Trout"), Op. 32, D. 550 
Monica Reinagel, mezzo soprano
Jed Gaylin, piano

Schubert — Piano quintet in A major, Op. 114, D. 667 ("Trout")
Heather Austin-Stone, violin
Jason Diggs, viola
Camilo Pérez-Mejía, cello
Donovan Stokes, bass
Jed Gaylin, piano



46

SUPPORT THE 

ARTS!
www.friendswv.org

Friends of Music
PO Box 220 Shepherdstown, WV 25443
www.friendswv.org  |  info@friendswv.org

ADVERTISER INDEX
Alma Bea  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .20
American Conservation Film Festival  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .42
Bavarian Inn  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Bistro 112  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .18
Bridge Gallery .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .40
Bunker Hill Antiques  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .Back Cover
City National Bank  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .32
Contemporary American Theater Festival  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .33
Dickinson & Wait Craft Gallery  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .37
Dogwood General Store  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .33
Ellsworth Music Supply & Repair  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .30
Evolve Shepherdstown  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .32
Four Seasons Books  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .36
German Street Marketplace  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
Greentree Associates  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .35
Heidi Johnston, Realtor .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .24
Historic Shepherdstown Museum & The Entler  .  .  .  .  .  .  .18
Honor D Fine Shoes & Hats  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .32
Hoxton Planning & Management  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .26
Jefferson Distributing  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Inside Front Cover
Jefferson Security Bank  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .20
John T . Gibson, DDS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .22
Kinnett CPAs, Inc .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .40
L .A . Roberts Jewelers  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .29
Lilah  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .16

Martinsburg Optical .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .42
Morgan Lawn Services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .48
Mountain Heritage Jewelry  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .36
Nature Boys Landscape & Construction .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .47
Nova Alternative Wellness .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .35
Old Opera House  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .48
Potomac Farms  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .30
Sharpsburg Pharmacy  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .36
Shepherdstown Opera House .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .14
Shepherdstown Pedal & Paddle  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .37
Shepherdstown Pharmacy  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .40
Shepherd University  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
Shepherd University Department of Music .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .16
Smallwood & Small Insurance  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
Spirit of Jefferson .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .28
Sundogs Bed & Breakfast  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
Sunny Meadows Garden Center .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .12
The Best of Boonsboro .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .10
The Hot Button Gallery  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .47
The Inn at Antietam  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .30
The Miller Team  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .11
The Press Room  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .33
Thomas Shepherd Inn  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .36
Viking Tree Service  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . Inside Back Cover

The arts have a 
significant economic 
impact nationwide.
According to data produced jointly 
by the National Endowment for the 
Arts and the U.S. Department of 
Commerce's Bureau of Economic 
Analysis, the arts added just over 
$1 trillion to the nation's economy in 
2021, or 4.4 percent of the nation's 
Gross Domestic Product. As in 
previous years, the arts added more 
to U.S. GDP than did any of these 
sectors: agriculture/forestry/fishing; 
mining; outdoor recreation; and 
transportation and warehousing.



47

Nature Boys Landscape & Construction The Hot Button Gallery



48

The Addams Family • Musical Comedy  
by Marshall Brickman, Rick Elice, & Andrew Lippa 
October 20 - 29, 2023

Miracle on 34th Street • Holiday Show  
from the novel by Valentine Davis 
December 1 - 10, 2023

Self Help • Comedy  
by Norm Foster 
February 2 - 11, 2024

The Go-Go Girls of Laurelton Oaks 
World Premiere • Comedy 
by Jessie Jones, Nicholas Hope, & Jamie Wooten 
March 8 - 17, 2024

Sister Act • Musical Comedy  
by Alan Menken, Glenn Slater, Cheri Steinkellner, & Bill Steinkellner 
April 19 - 28, 2024

For tickets and  
more information: 
OldOperaHouse.org

204 N. George Street
Charles Town, WV 25414
304-725-4420

304-676-9537

80 Volunteer Way Shepherdstown WV 25443

www.morganlawnservices.com

Water Fountains
 

Pond-less Waterfalls
 

Outdoor Lighting
 

Patios
 

Fire Pits
 

Retaining and Seating Walls
 

Dry River Bed's
 

Design / Installation / Maintenance

Old Opera House Morgan Lawn Services

2023-2024 
SEASON



RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL SERVICES

Our service area covers 
West Virginia’s Eastern Panhandle including 
Shepherdstown, Martinsburg, Harpers Ferry & Beyond!

Licensed  Insured  Veteran Owned  Free Estimates

304-988-5557  VikingTreeWV.com
 @VikingTreeWV | Erik@VikingTreeWV.com

Tree Removal
Expert Tree Pruning

Tree Trimming
Stump Removal

Tree Cabling
Tree Risk Assessment

Crane Services
Emergency Services

Viking Tree Service LLC offers

THE EASTERN PANHANDLE’S 
FIRST CHOICE FOR PRECISION TREE CARE

Viking Tree Service



Located in a picturesque, park-like setting in a turn-of-the-century 
former woolen mill, we have a little bit of everything!

Costume Jewelry & Linens • WWII Militaria • Vintage Furniture 
& Glassware • Collectible Comic Books & LP Albums

144 RUNNYMEADE ROAD 
304-229-0709 • Open Thursday - Monday 10 to 5  

www.bunkerhillantiques.com
Follow the deals on www.facebook.com/bunkerhillantiques

The  Tri-Stateʼs 

Premier Antique

Shop!

Celebrating the work of 
Catholic Charities

Antiques and Classical Music  
A Perfect Pairing

Bunker Hill Antiques


	Alma Bea
	American Conservation Film Festival
	Bavarian Inn 
	Bistro 112
	Bridge Gallery
	Bunker Hill Antiques
	City National Bank
	Contemporary American Theater Festival
	Dickinson & Wait Craft Gallery
	Dogwood General Store
	Ellsworth Music Supply & Repair
	Evolve Shepherdstown
	Four Seasons Books
	German Street Marketplace
	Greentree Associates
	Heidi Johnston, Realtor
	Historic Shepherdstown Museum & The Entler 
	Honor D Fine Shoes & Hats
	Hoxton Planning & Management
	Jefferson Distributing
	Jefferson Security Bank
	John T. Gibson, DDS
	Kinnett CPAs, Inc.
	L.A. Roberts Jewelers
	Lilah
	Martinsburg Optical
	Morgan Lawn Services
	Mountain Heritage Jewelry
	Nature Boys Landscape & Construction
	Nova Alternative Wellness
	Old Opera House
	Potomac Farms
	Sharpsburg Pharmacy
	Shepherdstown Opera House
	Shepherdstown Pedal & Paddle
	Shepherdstown Pharmacy
	Shepherd University 
	Shepherd University Department of Music
	Smallwood & Small Insurance
	Spirit of Jefferson
	Sundogs Bed & Breakfast
	Sunny Meadows Garden Center
	The Best of Boonsboro
	The Hot Button Gallery
	The Inn at Antietam
	The Miller Team
	The Press Room
	Thomas Shepherd Inn
	Viking Tree Service

